in accounting policy, the Group now measures any deferred tax liability in respect of its investment properties with

reference to the tax liability that would arise if the properties were disposed of at their carrying amounts at the balance

sheet date. Previously, where these properties were held under leasehold interests, deferred tax was generally measured

using the tax rate that would apply as a result of recovery of the asset’s value through use.

088 Sunlight REIT 089Annual Report 2010/11

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 (Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

3	 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Early adoption of the amendments to HKAS 12, “Income taxes” (continued)

This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the opening balances at 1 July 2009 and

2010, with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the year ended 30 June 2010. As the Group’s properties are

located in Hong Kong, this has resulted in a reduction in the amount of deferred tax provided on valuation gain as follows:

As previously
reported

$’000

Effect of
adoption of

amendments to
HKAS 12

$’000
As restated

$’000

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2010:

− Income tax expense 245,770 (218,211) 27,559

− Profit after taxation and before transactions with unitholders 1,170,907 218,211 1,389,118

− Basic earnings per unit before transactions with unitholders $0.75 $0.14 $0.89

Consolidated balance sheet at 30 June 2010:

− Deferred tax assets – 5,562 5,562

− Trade and other payables 98,506 (2,098) 96,408

− Deferred tax liabilities 1,620,623 (1,395,151) 225,472

− Net asset attributable to unitholders 5,319,400 1,402,811 6,722,211

Consolidated balance sheet at 1 July 2009:

− Deferred tax assets 65 5,731 5,796

− Trade and other payables 85,814 (2,098) 83,716

− Deferred tax liabilities 1,389,444 (1,176,771) 212,673

− Net assets attributable to unitholders 4,263,544 1,184,600 5,448,144

Other changes in accounting policies as a result of developments in HKFRSs

The amendment to HKAS 39 and the issuance of HK (Int) 5 have had no material impact on the Group’s consolidated

financial statements as the amendment and the Interpretation’s conclusions were consistent with policies already adopted

by the Group. The amendment introduced by the “Improvements to HKFRSs (2009)” omnibus standard in respect of HKAS 17,

“Leases”, did not result in a change of classification of the Group’s leasehold land interests located in Hong Kong.

4	 Segment reporting

The Manager manages the Group’s business by divisions. In a manner consistent with the way in which information is